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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 20362, Proposed RV and Self- Storage Facility
9.6+ Acres of Vacant Land at the Southeast Corner of Seneca Road and Pearmain Street
APN 3103-511-08, City of Adelanto, San Bernardino County, California 92301

INTRODUCTION

The information presented in this report includes the results of our recent site reconnaissance, a review of

pertinent literature, and recent federal, state, and local government agency records. Our field reconnaissance

and data gathering, and compilation was performed by Mr. Edward Lump (Associate Geologist), with

oversight by Dr. Siamak Jafroudi President and Principal Engineer.

o

o

SITE DESCRIPTION AND GENERAL INFORMATION

The subject site, Parcel 2 of Parcel Map No. 20362, consists of approximately 9.6 acres of undeveloped
land located southeast of the corner of Seneca Road and Pearmain Street in the city of Adelanto, San
Bernardino County, California. The property is bounded by undeveloped land on the east (i.e., Parcel
1) with US Highway 395 beyond, undeveloped land on the south, Pearmain Street on the west with
residential tract home beyond, and Seneca Road on the north with vacant land beyond. A site location
map is included as Figure 1.

The site is situated in a mixed-use area with undeveloped land and existing residential properties. A
retail shopping center is located southeast of the subject site, at US Highway 395 and State Route 118
(aka Palmdale Road). The subject site is identified by San Bernardino County Assessor Parcel Number
(APN) 3103-511-08. Based upon topography provided on a conceptual basin plan by Encompass
Associates, Inc. (2023), the site slopes gently to the north with existing elevations on the order of 3,098
feet above mean sea level (msl) to 3,108 feet above msl.

At the time of our site reconnaissance, access to the property was unobstructed by fencing. Dirt roads
intersect Seneca Road in the northwest corner of the site and diagonally cross the site from northwest
to southeast. Dirt roads also exist along the west and north boundaries. One homeless encampment was
observed in the south-central portion of the subject property.

At the time of our site reconnaissance, very short, thin to moderately thick grasses were observed
throughout the site with common brush. Low height soil mounds were common around the base of the
brush.

Trash and debris were present throughout the subject property, typically concentrated on or near the
brush, suggested windblown trash was common. Where observed, windblown trash commonly
consisted of plastic sheeting and bags, paper, cardboard, and food/candy wrappers. Other noticeable
trash and debris consisted of landscape waste, rubber tires, can and glass containers, household trash
bags, dry rusted paint cans, empty 5-gallon buckets, mattresses, furniture, clothing, and plastic toys. No
surface staining was observed.

Based on information obtained during this assessment, the site appears to have been undeveloped land
from at least 1938 to the present day. Historical information reviewed during this assessment includes
aerial photographs (dating back to 1938), USGS topographical maps (dating back to 1897), and
interviews. EDR reports that fire insurance maps covering the target property were not found.

¢
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7. No pole mounted transformers were observed within or adjacent to the property boundary. No water
wells were observed within the subject property boundary during our site reconnaissance. Concrete
curb and gutter improvements were observed along the east side of Pearmain Street only.

8. There was no evidence of drums, sumps, pits, pools, or lagoons identified within the subject site during
our site assessment.

9. No surrounding sites were identified in our search of various government agency database records,
which appear to have impacted the soil beneath the subject site.

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Recognized environmental conditions are defined by the American Society of Testing and Materials
(ASTM) as any hazardous substance or petroleum product under conditions that indicate an existing, past,
or material threat of release into the structures, ground, groundwater, or surface water at the subject site. If
the presences of recognized environmental conditions are identified on a subject site, it may warrant

additional research, site investigation, and/or action.
¢ No RECs were identified within or related to the subject property.

Controlled recognized environmental conditions (CREC’S) are defined by the American Society of Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-21 as a recognized environmental condition resulting from the past
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority (i.e., as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent,
or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum
products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls. For example, if a
leaking underground storage tank has been cleaned up to a commercial use standard but does not meet
unrestricted residential cleanup criteria; this would be considered a controlled recognized environmental

condition. The “control” is represented by the (inferred) restriction that the property remains commercial.
e No CREC’s were identified within or related to the subject property.

Historical recognized environmental conditions (HREC’S) are defined by the American Society of Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-21 as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory , without
subjecting the property to any required controls (i.e., property use restrictions, activity and use limitations,

institutional controls or engineering controls).
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e No HREC’s were identified within or related to the subject property.

We have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-21 for proposed self-storage and RV Storage facility, Parcel 2 of
Parcel Map 20362, Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 3103-511-08, located southeast of the corner of Seneca
Drive and Pearmain Street. within the city of Adelanto, San Bernardino County, California. Any exceptions
to, or deletions from, this practice are described in the section titled data gaps of this report. This assessment
has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property at this

time.

SITE CONSIDERATIONS

The items presented below are not considered recognized environmental conditions in accordance with
ASTM E 1527-21. Although these items may warrant consideration in conjunction with any planned
development activities, they are not recognized environmental conditions. The information regarding

possible actions relative to these items has been provided as guidance.

e It is recommended that all trash and debris observed on the site be removed and disposed of in
accordance with current local, state, and federal disposal regulations.

@

v ETRA SOLID AS A ROCK

o2 GEOSCIENCES™



ADELANTO SENECA LAND, LLC February 20, 2024

Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 20362 / Adelanto J.N. 23-290
Page iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
INTRODUGCTION ...tttk e ket e b s £ ka8 s b b e R e £ e b a8 €S b b e R £ e E e b e R e b e b e s e e e e b e Rt bk enesb et e s e et et ne et e 1
PUIIOSE .. b et r e 1
INVOIVEA PAITIES. ... vt s et R et bt r et n s 1
SCOPE OF ASSESSMENT ...ttt as et b et s et b et e b e Rt e b e st bt een et n e n s 2
SITE OVERVIEW ..ottt bbbt Rttt n s 3
PREVIOUS LAND USE ...ttt Rt R et n et n e nn e nas 4
PREVIOUS REPORTS ...ttt h et h bbbt n et n e 4
ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING ..ottt sttt sttt sttt st bbb bbb b b e b b sttt e e bt e s b ebe et 4
LCT=To] (o]0 )Y TSSOSO PP TP PTPORPTPOO 5
YU Lo (- PSSR RSSSN 5
LC o TN a0 1T - PSSR RSSSN 5
RESULTS OF ASSESSMENT ...ttt sttt sttt ettt be e be e ke e be e te s s e e s beesbeesbeenbeanseaneesneenbeenteen 6
SITE RECONNAISSANCE .....viveitieteesiesie st s teste et es e te e stesbesteeseeseeseestesteabeaseaseeseens e seseeabesbeaseeseensesbeseesbesreaneeseenseneenrens 6
Adjacent Site and ViCinity ODSEIVALIONS ..........cceiiiiiiiiiiie et sa e e e sre e reesteeeeenaesnnes 7
Government Agency Database RESEAICH ..........iciviiii i sre e ae e ae e sna e enreens 7
Results of AQENCY RECOIUS SEAICH .......eciviiii e te et e e e e sre e s reenreenes 7
L@ o] LT | (=TSP STSSPR 8
[0 Tors L =T Tox =TSSR 8
R £ VoL g Y, T [ LA o] o TSSO 10
Evaluation of ReCOrds SEArCh RESUITS. .......covciiiiieiiie e 11
Results of Aerial PROTO ANAIYSIS .......coveiiiiieiieieeie bbbt be e 11
Historical USGS TOPOGraphiC IMBPS .....c.coeiieiiiiieiite ettt bttt bttt sbe e 13
Environmental Liens & Activity and Use Limitations ..........ccoereiiiniiiiniie e 13
PrElIMINAIY REPOIT ... .. ittt bbbt b e bbbt bbbt bbbt e b b e bbb et b e e bt et e 15
Fire Insurance Maps and City DiIFBCIOIIES ......ccuiiiiiie ettt te e aesneeannas 16
(011 D1 (=1 (o Y OSSPSR 16
EDR Property TaX IMap REPOIT........uoiiiiiiieiiie ittt st e e e s e e st e e st e e s beesnbaeanbeennees 16
LU o T a0 T =T 1 2 £SO 16
IIEEIVIBWIS ...ttt b b e b e b e bRk Rk Rt R Rt n et 17
(O [T oL B 1oLV (=T o 1= OSSPSR 18
Data FAIlUreS AN DAtA GaPS ......evereiterieieiterieteite ettt sttt ettt sttt b et b e et b e bbb bbb et et bbbt b e et b 19
DISCUSSION OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS .......ooiiiiee e 19
REGUIBLOTY ACTIONS. ...ttt bbbt bbbt b e bt b bbbt b e e bt bbbt be e e bt et 19
Adjacent and NEarDY PrOPEITIES ... ..c..i ittt bbbttt b e b 19
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBS) ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiees et 20
UNAErground STOMAGE TANKS. ......cveiiterieiiterieeste ettt ettt bbb et b e bbb bbbt et ebe e et be et e b 20
ADOVE GrouNd StOFAgE TaANKS ...ec.viiieieieiti ettt te e st et et e e be e tesraesreesteesteeteenbeenseansesreenreens 20
Storm Water/\Waste Water DISCRAIGE .........cviiiiiie et bbb e 20
Pesticide and HerbICide RESIAUE .........co.eiiiiiie i e bbbt nes 20
Asbestos-ContaiNiNg IMALEITAIS ...........oiii e e sb e ee e 21
LEAO-BASEA PAINTS ... ettt et bbbttt b e bbbt st e s e et e be b e ebeebeene e e b nae e 21
LIV 0| 111 SRV PR URUSUPN 21
WVBLEE SUPPIIES ...tttk etk b b et E bRt b bt b bbb ettt bt n et e 21
Waste GENEration AN STOTAJE .......oviuiriiieiiite ettt ettt bbbt b e bbbttt st 21
010\ 015 0 N1 SR 22
Recognized Environmental CoONGItIONS .........cviiiiiiiieiie e 22
SITE CONSIDERATIONS ...ttt sttt sttt e e te e s e sse e steesteeeeemeeemeeeseenseenteenteeneeareesneesreenneenseenes 23
O
v GPE(E(IIBEﬁ SOLID AS A ROCK



ADELANTO SENECA LAND, LLC
Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 20362 / Adelanto

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIMITATIONS ...
QUALIFICATIONS ...
REFERENCES ..o

ATTACHMENTS

FIGURES

APPENDIX A
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

APPENDIX B
AGENCY SEARCH RESULTS

APPENDIX C
EDR HISTORICAL REPORTS

APPENDIX D
INTERVIEWS

APPENDIX E
PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT

APPENDIX F
RESUMES

@

= PETRA

o2 GEOSCIENCES™

February 20, 2024
J.N. 23-290
Page v

SOLID AS A ROCK



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
Parcel 2 of Parcel Map 20362, Proposed RV and Self- Storage Facility

9.6+ Acres of Vacant Land at the Southeast Corner of Seneca Road and Pearmain Street
APN 3103-511-08, City of Adelanto, San Bernardino County, California 92301

INTRODUCTION

The information presented in this report includes the results of our recent field reconnaissance, a review of
various federal, state, and local government agency records, and a review of historic aerial photographs and
topographic maps for the site and vicinity. This report includes a summary of our findings, our opinion as

to the current environmental condition of the site, and recommendations for additional work, if needed.

Purpose

This assessment was conducted to determine if any recognized environmental conditions exist on the
subject site. Recognized environmental conditions are defined by the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) as any hazardous substance or petroleum product under conditions that indicate an
existing, past, or material threat of release into the structures, ground, groundwater, or surface water at the
subject site.

This assessment is also intended to satisfy the requirement for conducting all appropriate inquiries into the
previous ownership and uses of a property for the purposes of meeting the appropriate inquiries provisions
necessary to qualify for certain landowner liability protections under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).

We have performed this assessment in general conformance with the scope and limitations of the standards
set forth in the ASTM Practice E 1527-21 and the EPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) regulations 40
CFR Part 312.

Involved Parties

This report was prepared by Petra Geosciences, Inc. (Petra) at the request of Adelanto Seneca Land, LLC,
for their exclusive use. Use of this report or reliance thereon by other parties or projects is not authorized.

The report may not be suitable for other parties or other purposes.

@
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SCOPE OF ASSESSMENT

The scope of this assessment included the following:

@

\~

Performing a site reconnaissance to identify the current conditions and land use of the subject site
and adjoining properties, during which visual evidence of prior uses of the subject site and
adjoining properties were noted. The site reconnaissance included an observation of the site surface
and the site perimeter.

Researching historical land use of the subject site and vicinity by reviewing available historical
aerial photographs, United States Geologic Survey (USGS) topographic maps, fire insurance maps,
city directories, and other reasonably ascertainable maps and data.

Reviewing a preliminary chain of title report provided by the client.

Conducting a search for environmental liens and Activities and Use Limitations (AULs) 1980 for
the APN associated with the subject property.

Performing a cursory review of local and regional geological conditions as they pertain solely to
commenting of recognized environmental conditions for the site.

Obtaining and reviewing a search of pertinent federal, state, and local regulatory agency databases
concerning environmental conditions on and in the vicinity of the site. As specified in the ASTM
and AAI standards, the following databases were searched using, at a minimum, the recommended
search radius:

o Federal National Priority List (NPL) site list,
Federal Delisted NPL site list,

o Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System (CERCLIS) site list,

e Federal CERCLIS- No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP) site list,

Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRA) Corrective Action

Report (CORRACTSYS) facilities list,

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS Treat, Store and Dispose (RCRA-TSD) facilities list,

Federal RCRA generators list,

Federal institutional control/engineering control registries,

Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) list,

State and tribal lists of hazardous waste sites identified for investigation or remediation

including: State- and tribal-equivalent NPL, State, and tribal-equivalent CERCLIS lists,

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists,

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists,

State and tribal registered storage tank lists,

State and tribal institutional control/engineering control registries,

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites, and

State and tribal Brownfield sites.

In the interest of thoroughness, numerous non-ASTM and non-AAl required databases were also
searched. These databases are listed and discussed in the database search included within this
report.

PETRA SOLID AS A ROCK
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7. Contacting and interviewing knowledgeable persons, such as property owners, managers, and
representatives of local government agencies regarding historical site use and current site
conditions, if possible.

8. Evaluating the presence of recognized environmental conditions at the subject site through visual
observation and research of reasonably ascertainable records. Recognized environmental
conditions may include the presence of hazardous materials, petroleum products, underground
storage tanks, above ground storage tanks, drums, chemical containers, polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCB’s), liquid or solid wastes, oil wells, and areas indicative of potential contamination including
stained soils and/or pavement, stressed vegetation, drains, sumps, pits, ponds, lagoons, odors, and
septic systems.

9. Preparing this report presenting the results of our assessment.

10. Non-Scope Items. In addition to those items discussed above, several items outside the scope of
ASTM Standard E 1527-21 and AAI will be addressed in this assessment. The non-scope items
include:

a. Cursory visual examination of the site for the potential presence of asbestos containing
materials. Please note this is not a survey for these materials.

b. Cursory visual examination of the site for the potential presence of lead-based paint. Please
note this is not a survey for these materials.

Unless listed above, this assessment does not include any testing or sampling of materials (such as an
assessment for the potential presence of methane or radon, or the sampling and testing of soil, soil vapor,
air, surface water, or groundwater). This assessment does not include evaluating the site for the presence of
wetlands, regulatory compliance, or other items beyond the scope of ASTM E 1527-21 or 40 CFR Part 312,
nor is it an assessment for vapor intrusion as defined by ASTM E 2600-15.

SITE OVERVIEW

The subject site, Parcel 2 of Parcel Map No. 20362, consists of approximately 9.6 acres of undeveloped
land located southeast of the corner of Seneca Road and Pearmain Street in the city of Adelanto, San
Bernardino County, California. The property is bounded by undeveloped land on the east (i.e., Parcel 1)
with US Highway 395 beyond, undeveloped land on the south, Pearmain Street on the west with residential
tract home beyond, and Seneca Road on the north with vacant land beyond. According to the California
Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM) Online Mapping System
(2023), the site is located in the northeast corner of Section 21, Township 05 South, Range 05 West, San

Bernardino Base and Meridian. A site location map is included as Figure 1.

The rectangular-shaped subject site is comprised of approximately 9.6 acres of vacant land, identified as

Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 3103-511-08. Topographically, the site is generally level with a very gentle
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grade to the north. Based upon topography provided on a conceptual basin plan by Encompass Associates,
Inc. (2023), the site slopes gently to the north with existing elevations on the order of 3,098 feet above mean

sea level (msl) to 3,108 feet above msl.

At the time of our site reconnaissance, access to the property was unobstructed by fencing. Dirt roads
intersect Seneca Road in the northwest corner of the site and diagonally cross the site from northwest to
southeast. Dirt roads also exist along the west and north boundaries. One homeless encampment was
observed in the south-central portion of the subject property. A plan showing the current configuration of

the site is included as Figure 2.

Trash and debris were present throughout the subject property, typically concentrated on or near the brush,
suggested windblown trash was common. Where observed, windblown trash commonly consisted of plastic
sheeting and bags, paper, cardboard, and food/candy wrappers. Other noticeable trash and debris consisted
of landscape waste, rubber tires, can and glass containers, household trash bags, dry rusted paint cans,

empty 5-gallon buckets, mattresses, furniture, clothing, and plastic toys. No surface staining was observed.

PREVIOUS LAND USE

Based on information obtained during this assessment, the site appears to have been vacant undeveloped
land from at least 1938 to the present day. Historical information reviewed during this assessment includes
aerial photographs (dating back to 1938), USGS topographical maps (dating back to 1897), and interviews.

EDR reports that fire insurance maps covering the target property were not available.

PREVIOUS REPORTS

No environmental reports were provided to Petra for review during this assessment. A geotechnical
evaluation report was reviewed as a part of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) (Petra,

2023). Pertinent information provided in this report is incorporated into this ESA.

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The following section provides an overview of the regional and local geologic setting and includes
information pertaining to groundwater conditions in the vicinity of the subject site. Geotechnical hazard
information (faults, landslides, etc.) is not part of this assessment. This section does not constitute a

geotechnical investigation of the subject site and should not be taken as such.

@
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Geology

Geologically, the site lies within the northern portion of the Mojave Desert Geomorphic Province (CGS,
2002), a broad interior region of isolated mountain ranges separated by expanses of desert plains. The
province has interior enclosed drainage and many playas. This province is situated between the Garlock
Fault (on the north) and the San Andreas Fault (on the west-southwest). The northern boundary of the
Mojave Geomorphic Province is separated from the Basin and Range by the easterly extension of the
Garlock Fault and is bounded by the Colorado Desert Geomorphic Province on the south and the Transverse

Ranges Geomorphic Province on the west.

More specifically, the subject site is mapped as Recent unconsolidated silt, sand, and gravel derived from
adjacent higher ground (Dibblee, Jr., 1960). A more recent geologic map identifies the site as being
underlain by Holocene-age Young Alluvial Fan deposits consisting of unconsolidated to slightly
consolidated, boulder, cobble, sand, and silt deposits issued from a confined valley or canyon (Bedrossian,
Hayhurst, and Roffers, 2010).

Surface Water

At the time of our site reconnaissance surface water was not observed within the subject site.

The subject property is situated within Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRMette) 06071C5795H (dated
August 28, 2008). The subject property is mapped within Zone D, an area defined as an area of

undetermined flood hazard. The FIRMette map is provided below in Figure B.

Groundwater

No groundwater was encountered in any of the test pits excavated to the maximum depth of 9 feet below
the ground surface (bgs) (Petra, 2023). The site is located within the Upper Mojave River Valley Sub-basin
6-042 (California Department of Water Resources [CDWR, 2023], Water Data Library). No groundwater
wells were observed or mapped on the property (CDWR, 2023).

Based on our review, the closest mapped well to the subject property (State Well ID: 05NO5W22E002S) is
reported approximately 1,900 feet to the southeast, near the corner of US Highway 395 and State Route 18.
Between February 1960 and April 2008, this well reported a depth to groundwater ranging from

approximately 302 to 383 feet bgs. The memorandum documenting this inquiry is included in Appendix C.

@
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In general, groundwater depth varies within the area and though flow direction specifically beneath the
subject property is unknown, it is reasonable to estimate flow to follow regional topography to the north-

northeast.

RESULTS OF ASSESSMENT

The results of our site reconnaissance and assessment of adjacent sites, agency database review, and
historical land use study are presented in the following sections.

Site Reconnaissance

Petra conducted a reconnaissance of the subject site on January 27, 2023. Site photographs are included in
Appendix A. Our site observations are summarized below.

1. The subject site, Parcel 2 of Parcel Map No. 20362, consists of approximately 9.6 acres of
undeveloped land located southeast of the corner of Seneca Road and Pearmain Street in the city
of Adelanto, San Bernardino County, California. The property is bounded by undeveloped land on
the east (i.e., Parcel 1) with US Highway 395 beyond, undeveloped land on the south, Pearmain
Street on the west with residential tract home beyond, and Seneca Road on the north with vacant
land beyond.

2. At the time of our site reconnaissance, access to the property was unobstructed by fencing. Dirt
roads intersect Seneca Road in the northwest corner of the site and diagonally cross the site from
northwest to southeast. Dirt roads also exist along the west and north boundaries. One homeless
encampment was observed in the south-central portion of the subject property.

3. At the time of our site reconnaissance, very short, thin to moderately thick grasses were observed
throughout the site with common brush. Low height soil mounds were common around the base of
the brush.

4. Trash and debris were present throughout the subject property, typically concentrated on or near
the brush, suggested windblown trash was common. Where observed, windblown trash commonly
consisted of plastic sheeting and bags, paper, cardboard, and food/candy wrappers. Other noticeable
trash and debris consisted of landscape waste, rubber tires, can and glass containers, household
trash bags, dry rusted paint cans, empty 5-gallon buckets, mattresses, furniture, clothing, and plastic
toys. No surface staining was observed.

5. No pole mounted transformers were observed within or adjacent to the property boundary. No water
wells were observed within the subject property boundary during our site reconnaissance. Concrete
curb and gutter improvements were observed along the east side of Pearmain Street only.

6. There was no evidence of drums, sumps, pits, pools, or lagoons identified within the subject site
during our site assessment.
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Adjacent Site and Vicinity Observations

The site is situated in a mixed-use area with vacant undeveloped land and existing residential tracts. Our
specific observations are noted below:

North To the north of the subject site is Seneca Road with open space and residential tracts beyond.
East To the east of the subject site is Parcel 1 of Parcel Map 20362 with US Highway 395 beyond.
South To the south of the subject site is undeveloped land with commercial/retail development beyond.

West To the west of the subject site is Pearmain Street, with residential tract development beyond.

Government Agency Database Research

A search of federal, state, and local government listings was performed by Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. (EDR) for the purposes of this report. The search radius used for all government databases meets or
exceeds the standard search distance adopted by ASTM and AAL.

Results of Agency Records Search

A data search of the various government agency records listed in Appendix B revealed no listing for the
subject site. The EDR report shows nine surrounding sites (some with multiple listings) within the requested
search radii. No orphan sites (sites with inadequate address information to be mapped by EDR) were
identified during the agency database search. Refer to the EDR Report in Appendix C for the search radii

completed for this assessment.

The linear distance and groundwater gradient guidelines provided in ASTM E2600-15 (Tier 1 Areas of
Concern) are used as a reasonable screening tool for groundwater and vapor migration to identify a
recognized environmental condition (REC) associated with the subject site (ASTM, 2015; Buonicore,
2014). For contaminated sources (such as a dry cleaner with a PCE release or a gas station with a leaking
underground storage tank releasing BTEX) located up-gradient of the Target Property (TP), the focus would
be on those contaminated sites within the AOC distance of 1,760 feet. The AOC search distance in the
cross-gradient quadrant is reduced from 1,760 feet to 365 feet and the AOC for contaminated sites down-
gradient from the TP is reduced from 1,760 feet to 100 feet. A copy of the plan showing the AOC boundaries
can be found in Appendix B.
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All site listings in the EDR report do not currently appear to represent a recognized environmental condition
with regards to the subject site, due to the nature of the listings, the site being outside the AOC from the

subject site, and their distance from the subject site.

Orphan Sites

Orphan sites are unable to be located or categorized due to lack of complete address and/or environmental
information. Orphan sites may appear on more than one database. No orphan sites were listed in the EDR
report.

Local Agencies

Petra reviewed information held by the agencies listed below during the course of this assessment.

County of San Bernardino Fire Department

For accidental spills of hazardous materials within the County of San Bernardino, the County of San
Bernardino Fire Department, Hazardous Materials Division, generally acts as lead agency. According to
the EDR report, there were no incidents reported for the subject property reported by this agency.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board-Santa Ana Region (RWQCB) maintains records of
leaking underground storage tank sites and groundwater cleanups for sites in the Lahontan region. Records
held by the RWQCB were accessed by EDR during the government database search. No listings for the
subject site were reported by EDR.

GeoTracker

The GeoTracker website maintains a record of environmental data for regulated facilities in California. No
database listings for the subject site were reported on GeoTracker. The memorandum documenting this
inquiry is included in Appendix B.

One leaking underground storage tank (LUST) case was mapped in the vicinity of the subject property,
Doby Corners Shell No. 15 (14111 Highway 395, Victorville, CA). The potential contaminant of concern
was reported as gasoline. The potential media affected was listed as soil. The cleanup status is reported as
“Completed-Case Closed” as of July 8, 2009. Due to the age of the LUST case, additional data is not
available on GeoTracker. This facility is mapped approximately 2,000 feet south-southeast of the subject
property in the EDR Radius Report under the UST Finder Release database and at a cross-gradient from
the site (Appendix C). Based upon the distance of this site from the subject property, the LUST case
receiving “Case Closure” from the regulatory oversight agency, and the leak affecting soil only, this site is
not anticipated to represent a recognized environmental condition to the subject property currently.

A second gasoline station was mapped by GeoTracker at the southeast corner of US Highway 395 and State
Route 18 (ARCO AM/PM, 12117 Palmdale Rd., Victorville, CA), approximately 1,900 feet southeast of
the subject site. The listing was based upon permits for fuel USTs only with the San Bernardino County
Fire Department. No report of a LUST cases was listed for this facility. Based upon the absence of a LUST
case, the distance of this site from the subject property and the subject property located a cross-gradient
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from the ARCO station, this site is not anticipated to represent a recognized environmental condition to the
subject property currently.

PFAS Map

Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PHAS) are a large family of emerging contaminants with over 2,000
fluorinated chemicals. The persistence and mobility of some PFAS, combined with decades of widespread
use in industrial processes, certain types of firefighting foams, and consumer products, have resulted in their
being present in environmental media at trace levels across the globe. Toxicological studies have raised
concerns regarding the bioaccumulative nature and potential health concerns of some PFAS. As a result,
our understanding of PFAS and the risks they may pose is rapidly evolving (ITRC, 2022).

Since the 1950s, many products commonly used by consumers and industry have been manufactured with
or from PFAS, as the unigue physical and chemical properties of PFAS impart oil, water, stain, and soil
repellency, chemical and thermal stability, and/or friction reduction to a range of products. These products
have applications in many industries, including the aerospace, semiconductor, medical, automotive,
construction, electronics, and aviation industries, as well as in consumer products (such as carpets, clothing,
furniture, outdoor equipment, food packaging), and firefighting applications (ITRC, 2022).

Effective February 25, 2022, for purposes of Proposition 65, the Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA\) added perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) to the list of chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer. On September 6, 2022, the US EPA issued a notice of proposed rulemaking to
designate perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) as hazardous substances
under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA or
Superfund).

Petra reviewed the State Water Resources Control Board’s PFAS interactive map of sites where water wells
have analytical test data for the suite identified as per- and polyfluoroalkyl (PFAS), which include PHOA
and PFOS. PFAS is a large family of emerging contaminants with over 2,000 fluorinated chemicals. No
wells were mapped on the subject property or within a three mile radius of the subject property.

California Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM)

According to the California Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division
(CalGEM), there are no active or abandoned oil, or gas wells located on the subject site. Further, there were
no indications of any such wells found during our reconnaissance of the subject site. A copy of this map is
included in Appendix B.

California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA)

The subject property is not mapped on the CalEPA Regulated Site Portal. There are nine sites mapped in
the commercial/retail shopping center at the northwest and northeast corners of US Highway 395 and State
Route 18. The closest mapped site to the subject property is AutoZone #3780 (14289 Highway 395,
Victorville, CA) approximately 1,250 feet southeast of the subject site. This facility is listed under the
Chemical Storage Facility and Hazardous Waste Generator Regulatory Programs. No violations were
reported. Other facilities mapped in the retail center include Stater Bros. Market 196, Doby Corners Shell
No. 15 (discussed above), ARCO AM PM (discussed above), Walmart #4392, Les Schwab Tire Center #562,
and Sally Beauty Supply No. 10321.

Doby Corners Shell No. 15 is reported under the LUST Cleanup Site Regulatory Program. The
environmental interest date is reported as 6-9-1988. The environmental interest end date is reported as 7-
8-2009. The regulatory oversight agency was listed as the RWQCB - Lahontan Region.
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ARCO AM PM This facility is listed under the Chemical Storage Facility, Hazardous Waste Generator, and
Underground Storage Tank Regulatory Programs. Six open violations and nineteen resolved violations are
listed. Twenty-one evaluations without violations and ten evaluations with violations were listed. Although
no specific details were provided on violations, most were apparently related to the USTs. Since no LUST
case is reported for this facility, violations may have been administrative.

Additionally, Bestwestern Hotel ( 14590 Highway 395, Adelanto, CA) is mapped as a vacant lot on the
west side of US Highway 395, approximately 420 feet north-northeast of the subject property. This site is
listed on the Construction Storm Water Regulatory Program.

Based upon our review of these facilities/businesses, the absence of an open LUST case, the distance of
these sites from the subject property they are not anticipated to represent a recognized environmental
condition to the subject property currently. The memorandum documenting this inquiry is included in
Appendix B.

Department of Toxic Substances Control

The online database EnviroStor (DTSC, 2024), which provides records on LUSTS, SLICs, Priority cleanup
sites and states sites, is maintained by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC). No database
listings for the subject site were reported on EnviroStor. The memorandum documenting this inquiry is
included in Appendix B.

National Pipeline Mapping System

Petra reviewed the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS, 2024) public viewer website for gas
transmission pipelines and hazardous liquid trunk lines on or close to the subject property. Due to security
purposes, close-up map views are not available. According to the information reviewed, no pipelines extend
through or immediately adjacent to the site.

There are two interstate fuel pipelines constructed in US Highway 395 operated by CalNev Pipeline
Company, reportedly containing hydrocarbon non-volatile liquid (HVL). Both are reported as active. The
memorandum documenting this inquiry is included in Appendix B.

California Division of Dam Safety

Petra reviewed the California Division of Dam Safety (CDODS) Dam Breach Inundation Map Web
Publisher (CDODS, 2023). No listed/mapped dams of impact to the subject property were identified in the
vicinity of the subject property. A copy of this information is included in Appendix B.

California Department of Conservation

The California Department of Conservation, Division of Mine Reclamation’s “Mines Online” interactive
map was queried regarding mines in proximity to the subject property. The map depicted no mines within
the subject property or within a two-mile radius of the subject property. The memorandum documenting
this inquiry is included in Appendix B.

Vapor Migration

Recent standard revisions presented in ASTM E1527-21, consider the assessment of vapor migration
similar to that of groundwater contamination. As a result, Petra reviewed documentation regarding

surrounding sites near the subject property with known soil and groundwater contamination to preliminarily
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evaluate potential areas of concern for vapor migration/encroachment onto the subject property. An area of
concern typically includes active or abandoned gas stations and dry cleaners, industrial facilities, and
hazardous waste disposal and landfill facilities with known or suspected soil and/or groundwater

contamination.

For vapor encroachment to represent a potential for vapor intrusion to structures within the subject property,
vapors must have a pathway to create an indoor air quality condition (i.e., Recognized Environmental
Condition). As a result, vapor encroachment from an offsite release onto the subject property does not
immediately equate to vapor intrusion into existing or proposed structures within the subject property and

cannot be ascertained without additional field work.

In the absence of specific criteria within ASTM Standard E1527-21, Petra considered the linear distance
and groundwater gradient guidelines provided in ASTM E2600-15 (Tier 1 Areas of Concern) as a
reasonable screening tool for vapor migration to identify a recognized environmental condition (REC)
associated with the subject site (ASTM, 2010; Buonicore, 2014).

No surrounding sites have been identified during this assessment which would represent a concern in regard

to vapor encroachment on to the subject site currently.

Evaluation of Records Search Results

In summary, no sites were identified in our search of various government agency database records, which

may have impacted the soil beneath the subject site currently.

Results of Aerial Photo Analysis

Although aerial photographs can often be a valuable source of information in the assessment of historical
land usage, it should be understood that information extrapolated from photographic images is strictly
interpretation and not necessarily fact. For this reason, it may not be appropriate to draw conclusions

regarding previous site activities based solely upon aerial photograph analysis.

In order to provide a complete assessment of historical land usage on and in the vicinity of the subject site,
aerial photographs with coverage of the subject site and vicinity were obtained from EDR and viewed by a
representative of this firm; however, property coverage was not available in 1948. Photographs from the
years 1948, 1953, 1959, 1968, 1975, 1985, 1994, 2005, 2009, 2012, 2016 and 2020 were provided by EDR.
Also, aerial photographs (i.e., Google Earth®) from 2020 through 2023 have been reviewed for this
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assessment. A summary of the information obtained during the aerial photograph review follows. Copies

of the aerial photographs obtained from EDR are included in Appendix C.

1948, 1953, 1959, 1968, and 1975 Photographs

No photographic coverage of the subject property is shown in the 1948 aerial photograph. In the other black
and white photographs, the site appears to be undeveloped desert land. In 1953, US Highway 395 is visible
to the east and State Route 18 is observed to the south. The immediately adjacent areas surrounding the
subject property also appear to be undeveloped desert land. A small cluster of seven to nine small buildings
or trailers are observed to the east across US Highway 395. Vegetation clearing and a possible farmhouse
is observed near the northeast corner of State Route 18 and US Highway 395. No significant changes to the
landscape or isolated development is the site area is observed, except for a small rectangular clearing
approximately 500 feet northeast of the property in 1959. A dirt road is located along the north boundary
of the subject property, extending to the west and east beyond the site.

A small residence or mobile trailer is observed on the small rectangular clearing northeast of the site in
1968. A thick cluster of trees and vegetation is noted north of the subject property, across Senaca Drive.
What appears to be a small golf course is noted at the east end of the vegetation cluster. Four buildings site
are observed to the south, near the intersection of State Route 18 and US Highway 395, including what
appears to be a gasoline station near the northeast corner. A dirt road or trail is visible trending northwest-
southeast from the intersection through the southwest corner of the site and beyond. Seneca Drive along
the north boundary is widened but remains unimproved. What appears to be a group of 22 mobile trailers
is observed approximately 1,500 feet north-northeast of the subject property, on the west side of US
Highway 395. These trailers were not visible in 1975. In 1975, no changes to the subject property is readily
detected. Buildings occupy the 4 corners of the intersection of State Route 18 and US Highway 395
including two gasoline stations on the north corners. The tree and vegetation cluster north of the site remains
visible in 1975; however, most if not all trees are not visible. No vehicle activity is visible at the golf course.

1985, 1994, 2005, and 2009 Photographs

The 1985 infrared photograph depicts the subject site as vacant and undeveloped. Two thin trails are shown
trending northwest-southeast through the site. North of the property, multiple mobile trailers are observed
parked near the west side of the golf course. Rectangular-shaped native vegetation clearing extends to the
west beyond the subject site. Development at the four corners of the intersection of State Route 18 and US
Highway 395 has expanded slightly.

The subject property remains unchanged in the 1994 photograph. The alignment of Pearmain Street is
visible along the west edge of the site with graded but vacant pads and existing residential tract homes
beyond. The number of mobile trailers parked on land north of the subject property has increased. Buildings
are noted near the northeast corner of State Route 18 and US Highway 395 only. Both State Route 18 and
US Highway 395 appear to have been widened and improved near the intersection.

The 2005 color aerial photograph depicts tract development to the west built out, with new residential tract
construction to the north and northwest of the subject site. The subject property remains undeveloped with
uniform native vegetation. A dirt road is visible within the site. The mobile trailer and golf course site north
of the subject property appears to be abandoned. Seneca Drive is now improved with asphalt pavement.
Recent grading is visible on the northwest corner of State Route 18 and US Highway 395, extending north
along US Highway 395. A new building is under construction near the corner. New retail/commercial
development is also observed at the southwest corner and what appears to be a new gasoline station at the
southeast corner.
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Except for two or three additional dirt roads/trails through the subject property, no changes to the subject
property are noted in 2009. Land north of the site, across Seneca Drive, has been cleared of vegetation
extending east to US Highway 395. Commercial/retail development on the northwest corner of State Route
18 and US Highway 395 appears to be similar to that existing today. The northeast corner is cleared of
vegetation but undeveloped, with one building and parking lot observed approximately 250 feet to the north.

2012, 2016, and 2020 Photographs

The 2012 photograph depicts no readily detectable changes to the subject property or vicinity. The 2016
color aerial photograph shows completion of commercial/retail development at the northeast corner of State
Route 18 and US Highway 395. No changes to the subject property are noted. Except for multiple dirt
roads/trails extending northwest from the development at the northwest corner of Route 18 and US Highway
395 to the subject site and residential development to the west-southwest, no significant changes were noted
in the 2020 photograph. Copies of the aerial photographs reviewed are provided in Appendix C.

Google Earth images from 2020 through 2023

The October 2020, May 2022, June 2022, July 2022, August 2022, April 2023, and May 2023 aerial
photographs depict no significant changes to the subject property and surrounding land.

Historical USGS Topographic Maps

Petra reviewed the historical USGS topographic maps of the site and vicinity provided by EDR which
included Target Quad’s: dated 1932, 1934, 1956, 1968, 1980, 1988/1993, 2012, 2015, 2018, and 2021.

No land use is shown for the subject site or vicinity on the Historical Topographic Map dated 1932 and
1934. US Highway 395 is visible east of the site as is State Route 18 to the south. Dirt roads are noted east
of US Highway 395. The 1956 map depicts a road along the north edge of the property. A cluster of six
small buildings are shown east of the site at the northeast corner of Seneca Road and US Highway 395. The
1968 map shows new roads and a few small buildings north of the property. No development to the east,
south and west of the site. No significant changes were noted to the subject property and area in maps from
1980 and 1988/1993 map except a trailer park north of the property in 1998/1993. The 2012 map depicts a
small pond north of the subject property, and residential roads to the west. Maps from 2015, 2018, and 2021
depict no changes to the subject property or vicinity. Maps were found to be consistent with descriptions

provided by aerial photographs. Copies of the maps reviewed are provided in Appendix C.

Environmental Liens & Activity and Use Limitations

Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations (AULS) indicate restrictions on a property, which
may represent a recognized environmental condition for the property. The subject property consists of San
Bernardino County Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 3103-511-08-0000. The legal description of the subject
property is, “Parcel Map 20362, Parcel 2, Book 259, Page 18.”
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An Environmental Liens and AUL Search dating back to 1980 was conducted by EDR as part of this
assessment using the above APNs. The EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 1980 Report provides
results from a search of available current land title records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity

and use limitations, such as engineering controls and institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied

address information to:

o search for parcel information and/or legal description;
e search for ownership information filed between 1980 and the most current publicly available data;

o research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices,
registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;

e search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) filed between 1980 and the most current
publicly available data;

e provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s); and

e provide a copy of the current deed when available.

Research sources included the San Bernardino County Assessor’s Office, San Bernardino County Clerk-
Recorder’s Office, the California Environmental Protection Agency, and the US Environmental Protection
Agency. Based upon available information evaluated by the title search professional, the jurisdiction does
not require a search of judicial records in order to identify environmental liens.

Public Records of San Bernardino County, CA were Searched from January 1, 1980 to January 19, 2024,
and no other deeds vesting title in the subject property were found of record during the period searched.

The results from this search indicated that there were no recorded Environmental Liens or AULSs listed for
the APN regarding the subject property. A complete Environmental Liens and AUL Search 1980 report is
provided in Appendix C. A summary is provided in the table below.
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Recorded
Date

0000

I
I
I
I
I 3103-511-08-

Note:

QUICK N CLEAN 38, LLC

ADELANTO SENECA LAND, LLC

12-08-2023

ADELANTO SENECA LAND LLC

QUICK N CLEAN 38, LLC

11-21-2022

ADELANTO SENECA LAND LLC

GASCON GROUP, LLC

02-16-2010

SENECA CENTER, LLC

GASCON GROUP, LLC

12-30-2008

GASCON GROUP, LLC

SENECA INVESTMENTS, LLC

06-13-2006

SENECA INVESTMENTS, LLC

JOHN V. CANZONERI AND ANNA
CANZONERI, TRUSTEES OF

06-30-1999

JOHN V. CANZONERI AND ANNA
CANZONERI, TRUSTEES OF

OHN V. CANZONERI AND ANNA
CANZONERI,H & W

07-11-1984

JOHN V. CANZONERI AND ANNA
CANZONERI, H & W

CREATIVE LIFE STYLES
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

11-03-1981

CREATIVE LIFE STYLES
INTERNATIONAL, INC.®

WILLABEL M. PORTER,
TRUSTEE; BEATRICE S.
LIVINGSTO

Research conducted between January 1, 1980 and January 19, 2024.

08-08-1980

Research conducted back to 1980. This is the oldest deed of record found post December 31, 1979 (between
01-01-1980 and 08-08-1980)

A copy of the Lien and AUL 1980 search report is provided in Appendix C.

Preliminary Report

The client provided a Preliminary Title Report for the subject property by Ticor Title Company, Update
No. 1 dated January 10, 2024.

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this report is Parcel 2 of
Parcel Map No. 20362, APN 3103-511-08-0-000. The title is vested in Adelanto Seneca Land, LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company.

Reservations, exceptions and provisions contained in the patent from the United States of America, and in
the acts authorizing the issuance thereof. The recording date was reported as March 9, 1918. The recording

2

Number was listed as “Book L, Page 19, of Patents.” Briefly, this pertains to land acquisition for the
construction of a railroad and telegraph line from the States of Missouri and Arkansas to the Pacific Coast,
and to secure to the government the use of the same land for postal, military and other purposes authority
is given to Southern Pacific Railroad of California. A copy of the title report and document is provided in

Appendix F.
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Fire Insurance Maps and City Directories

Fire Insurance Maps provide information on structure locations and operations, which were present at the
time of the survey. These maps were completed for most major cities and metropolitan areas, dating from
1867, and provide information into past usage of buildings and how commercial and industrial zoning has
changed over time. Sanborn™ Fire Insurance maps were requested for this study. EDR reports that fire
insurance maps covering the target property were not found. The memorandum documenting this inquiry

is included in Appendix C.

City Directory

City Directories provide information for a specific address at a specific time. A search of city directories,
dating back to 1971 was conducted by EDR for this assessment. The search was conducted for the target
streets (Seneca Road and Pearmain Street). There were no listings for the target property. Listing on the
target streets were reported for 2205 to 2020, and cross streets from 1971 to 2017. There are no properties
listed which would indicate a potential environmental concern for the subject site based on the name of the

listing, included in The EDR-City Directory Abstract. A copy of this search is presented in Appendix C.

EDR Property Tax Map Report

Petra reviewed EDR’s Property Tax Map report (last revision dated September 2019) consists of Assessor’s
Map Book 3103 Page 51 (San Bernardino County), which includes information on boundaries for the
parcels within the site along with the parcel identification number. A copy of the EDR report is provided
in Appendix C.

Building Permits

Building Permit data provides information to identify current and/or former operations and
structures/features which may represent a recognized environmental condition for the subject site. Permits
were searched at the City of Adelanto Building and Safety from 1987 to 2020. Permits were also search at
San Bernardino County Land Use, Building and Safety from 1970 to 2023. No permits for the target
property were found. Permits for adjoining properties were found from 2004 to 2019. There were no
building permits reported, which would indicate a potential environmental concern for the subject site based
on the name of the listing, included in The EDR-Building Permit Report. A copy of this search is presented
in Appendix C.
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Interviews

Petra provided an Owner Questionnaire form to Mr. Jake Sowder, Project Manager with Diversified Pacific
Homes, Inc., to be forwarded to a property owner representative knowledgeable of the subject property.
Mr. Sowder forwarded the questionnaire to Mr. Nolan Leggio, Director of Forward Planning with
Diversified Pacific Communities and property owner. The interview questionnaire was signed by Mr.
Leggio on January 23, 2024. A summary of the response to questions is provided below.

1. According to Mr. Leggio, he does have a good knowledge regarding the uses and physical
characteristics of the property and does have good knowledge regarding the activities/processes
conducted at the property.

2. Mr. Leggio stated that, to the best of his knowledge, the property has been vacant land since it was
purchased in 2008. He has no knowledge of historical uses prior to ownership.

3. Mr. Leggio indicated that, to the best of his knowledge, there are no hazardous substances present
on the site. He added that there are no petroleum products present on the site.

4. Mr. Leggio noted that he is not aware of the presence of any current or previous potential
recognized environmental conditions (such as hazardous substances, chemicals, asbestos-
containing materials [ACMs], lead-based paint [LBP], USTs, ASTs, oil wells, sumps, landfills,
biosolid use, wastewater treatment, industrial land use, and structure fires) within or adjacent to the
site.

5. Mr. Leggio indicated that he is not aware of any current or previous uses of the property or nearby
properties that would suggest the presence of the foregoing items, substances, or materials.

6. According to Mr. Leggio, there are no utility corridors, water wells, clarifiers, disposal wells, or
underground irrigation systems on the property.

7. Mr. Leggio said that he has good knowledge regarding the identity of any existing documents
relating to the property. Mr. Leggio noted that there are no environmental site assessment reports
available for the site. A geotechnical report is available (Petra, 2023).

8. According to Mr. Leggio, based on his knowledge and experience related to the property, there are
no notices or other correspondence from any government agency relating to past or current
violations of environmental laws.

9. According to Mr. Leggio, there are no notices or other correspondence from any governmental
agency relating to environmental liens encumbering the property.
10. According to Mr. Leggio, there are no pending, threatened, or past litigation or administrative

proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property.

11. According to Mr. Leggio, there are no notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible
violations of environmental laws, or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum
products.
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A copy of the complete Owner Questionnaire is provided in Appendix D.

Client Knowledge

In compliance with AAI, Petra provided a Client Questionnaire form to Mr. Jake Sowder, Project Manager
with Diversified Pacific Communities regarding his knowledge of the subject site. The Questionnaire was
completed by Mr. Nolan Leggio Director of Forward Planning with Diversified Pacific Communities,
regarding his knowledge of the subject site. Mr. Leggio noted that the Phase | ESA was required as a part
of property development as a self-storage facility. A summary of the questions and response is provided

below.

1. Mr. Leggio indicated he does have previous reports for this project.

2. Mr. Leggio indicated that there are no current restrictions regarding Petra contacting local agencies
regarding the subject property.

3. Mr. Leggio indicated that Petra has access to the subject property at this time. A certificate of
insurance is required prior to site access. There is no site manager, but he will need to be notified
48 hours in advance of site access.

4. According to Mr. Leggio, he is not aware of any environmental clean-up liens against the property
that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state of local law. He noted that he has not yet
conducted a search of environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed or recorded in
a registry; however, he will provide a search for environmental cleanup liens, which consisted of a
title report. Mr. Leggio indicated that Petra is to complete this task.

5. According to Mr. Leggio, he is not aware of any activity and land use limitations (AULS), such as
engineering controls, land use restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place on or for the
site, and/or have been filed or that environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed
or recorded under federal, tribal, state of local law. He noted that he has not conducted a search of
AULSs against the property that are filed or recorded in a registry; however, he will conduct a search,
which consisted of a title report. Mr. Leggio did request Petra to complete this task.

6. According to Mr. Leggio, as the user of this Phase | ESA, he does not have specialized knowledge
or experience related to the property or nearby properties.

7. Mr. Leggio indicated that the purchase price for the land is fair market value.

8. Mr. Leggio indicated that he is aware of past uses of the subject property. He indicated that the
property was purchased in 2008. He has no knowledge of historical uses prior to ownership.

9. Mr. Leggio indicated that he is not aware of chemical spills that have occurred on the subject
property or environmental cleanups that have taken place on the property or on adjacent properties.

10. According to Mr. Leggio, he is not aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable

information about the property that would help the environmental professional to identify
conditions indicative of hazardous materials/chemical releases or threatened releases.
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11. According to Mr. Leggio, he is not aware of any specific chemicals present currently or previously
on the site.

12. According to Mr. Leggio, he does not know of any obvious indicators that point to the presence or
likely presence of contamination at the property.

A copy of the complete client questionnaire is provided in Appendix D.

Data Failures and Data Gaps

In the event that data gaps are identified, the Environmental Professional (EP) will endeavor to comment
on the significance of those data gaps. However, the EP cannot, and does not warrant or guarantee that no
significant events, releases, or conditions arose, during periods such as data gaps.

Petra reviewed several sources for historical information regarding the subject site. These sources included
a government agency database search, a city directory search, a review of historical aerial photographs and
historical USGS topographic maps, and interviews. Some of the gaps between historical topographic maps
and aerial photographs exceeded 10 years or coverage is not available. No coverage of the subject property
was provided in the 1948 aerial photograph provided by EDR. EDR reports that fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Data gaps exist in the historic information reviewed. These gaps are due to the limited records and resources
available, which are reasonably ascertainable and practically reviewable in the local area. However, it is
our opinion that if additional historic information were to become available, it is not likely to change the
conclusions or recommendations of this assessment.

DISCUSSION OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

The following discussions of potential environmental concerns are presented to inform the client as to the
existence, or lack thereof, of recognized environmental conditions present on the subject site.

Regulatory Actions

Based upon a thorough search of available federal, state, and local records, no known current regulatory
action is pending with respect to the subject site.

Adjacent and Nearby Properties

No information has been obtained during this assessment which would indicate the presence of recognized
environmental conditions adjacent to the subject site that are considered likely to pose a significant impact
to soils beneath the subject site at this time.
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Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB’s)

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB’s) are historically linked to electrical equipment, such as capacitors and
transformers, due to their physical and chemical characteristics. PCB’s, persistent in the environment, are

known to accumulate in organisms and the food chain.

Any electrical equipment (i.e., transformers, capacitors, and fluorescent light fittings) containing dielectric
insulating fluids or coolants, manufactured prior to 1976, should be considered to potentially contain PCB’s.
PCB’s may also be found in older lubricating oils, cutting oils, hydraulic fluids, paints, sealants, and flame
retardants (UNEP, 2002).

No pole mounted transformers were observed within the subject property boundary. No pad mounted

transformer was observed within the subject site.

Underground Storage Tanks

No information has been obtained during this assessment, which would indicate fuel underground storage
tanks (UST’s) to be located on the subject site currently nor are UST’s reported to have been located on
site in the past. No surface indications of UST’s were observed on the subject site during the site

reconnaissance.

Above Ground Storage Tanks

No information has been obtained during this assessment, which would indicate above ground fuel storage
tanks (AST’s) to be located on the subject site currently, nor are AST’s reported to have been located on

the site in the past.

Storm Water/Waste Water Discharge

At the time of our site walk, no wastewater or discharge was observed from the property. Currently, storm
water discharge from the site appears to be limited to surface water runoff. It is anticipated that precipitation
falling on the site would infiltrate site soils. Water which does not infiltrate site soils would be expected to

flow off of the site following surface topography.

Pesticide and Herbicide Residue

Based on the historical aerial photographs reviewed, it appears that the subject site, and land surrounding
the site on the east and south, were undeveloped land from at least 1953 to the date of our recent field

reconnaissance. Land to the west was developed for residential purposes sometime after 1985 and before

@
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2005. Land to the north, across Seneca Road, was a trailer park from sometime after 1959 and before 1968.
The trailer park land improvements were demolished sometime after 2005 and before 2009 and has been
undeveloped since. As such, the potential for pesticide and herbicide soil residues to exist within the subject

property is considered nil.

Asbestos-Containing Materials

No buildings were historically noted within the subject property from at least 1953 to the time of our recent
site walk. No potential asbestos-containing materials (ACMSs) were observed on the site during our recent
site reconnaissance and no information was found which indicated the use, storage, or disposal of asbestos-
containing materials on the site. An ACM survey was not conducted at the subject property as part of this
assessment.

Lead-Based Paints

No buildings were historically noted within the subject property from at least 1938 to 1953 to the time of
our recent site walk. No potential lead-based paint (LBP) materials were observed on the site during our
recent site reconnaissance and no information was found which indicated the use, storage, or disposal of
lead-based paint materials on the site. A LBP survey, however, was not conducted at the subject property
as part of this assessment.

Landfills

The EDR report does not list any known landfills within the search radius conducted for this assessment
and none were observed in proximity to the subject property during our recent site reconnaissance.
Therefore, landfills do not appear to represent a recognized environmental condition with regards to the
subject site.

Water Supplies

No water wells or water lines were observed within the subject property boundary during our site

reconnaissance. It is likely that the subject property will be serviced by the local municipal water agency.

Waste Generation and Storage

No hazardous waste generation or storage was observed on the subject site during our reconnaissance;
however, windblown trash and dumped trash and debris were commonly present. Where observed,
windblown trash consisted mostly of plastic sheeting and bags, paper, cardboard, and food/candy wrappers.

Other noticeable dumped trash and debris consisted of landscape waste, rubber tires, can and glass

@
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containers, household trash bags, dry rusted paint cans, empty 5-gallon buckets, mattresses, furniture,
clothing, and plastic toys. Debris was observed near a homeless encampment in the south-central portion

of the site. No surface staining was observed within the property.

CONCLUSIONS

Recognized Environmental Conditions

Recognized environmental conditions are defined by the American Society of Testing and Materials
(ASTM) as any hazardous substance or petroleum product under conditions that indicate an existing, past,
or material threat of release into the structures, ground, groundwater, or surface water at the subject site. If
the presences of recognized environmental conditions are identified on a subject site, it may warrant

additional research, site investigation, and/or action.

o No RECs were identified within or related to the subject property.

Controlled recognized environmental conditions (CREC’S) are defined by the American Society of Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-21 as a recognized environmental condition resulting from the past
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority (i.e., as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent,
or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum
products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls. For example, if a
leaking underground storage tank has been cleaned up to a commercial use standard but does not meet
unrestricted residential cleanup criteria; this would be considered a controlled recognized environmental

condition. The “control” is represented by the (inferred) restriction that the property remains commercial.

e No CREC’s were identified within or related to the subject property.

Historical recognized environmental conditions (HREC’S) are defined by the American Society of Testing
and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-21 as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory , without
subjecting the property to any required controls (i.e., property use restrictions, activity and use limitations,

institutional controls or engineering controls).

No HREC’s were identified within or related to the subject property.
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We have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-21 for proposed self-storage facility identified as Parcel 2 of Parcel
Map 20362, Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 3103-511-08, located southeast of the corner of Seneca Drive
and Pearmain Street. within the City of Adelanto, San Bernardino County, California. Any exceptions to,
or deletions from, this practice are described in the section titled data gaps of this report. This assessment
has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property at this

time.

SITE CONSIDERATIONS

The items presented below are not considered recognized environmental conditions in accordance with
ASTM E 1527-21. Although these items may warrant consideration in conjunction with any planned
development activities, they are not recognized environmental conditions. The information regarding
possible actions relative to these items has been provided as guidance.

e It is recommended that all trash, debris, and waste material observed on the site be removed and
disposed of in accordance with current local, state and federal disposal regulations.

LIMITATIONS

This assessment is based upon the project as described and the environmental data obtained from the field
reconnaissance and research performed as outlined in this report. This report has not been prepared for use

by parties or projects other than those named or described in this report, additional studies may be required.

Since our assessment is based upon a review of available data and visual assessment of the site, without
any invasive assessment, the conclusions presented herein are professional opinions. These opinions have

been derived in accordance with current standards of practice, and no warranty is expressed or implied.

This firm's evaluation of previous reports and/or subconsultant reports focuses on the completeness of the
information presented in the document, in accordance with applicable rules and regulations, and does not

include the establishment of data sufficiency or accuracy.

QUALIFICATIONS

Resumes for the staff who contributed to this report are presented in Appendix E.

“We the undersigned declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the

definition of Environmental Professional as defined in § 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific
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qualification based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and
setting of the subject site. We have developed and performed the appropriate inquiries in conformance with
the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312”.

Respectfully submitted,

PETRA GEOSCIENCES, INC.
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‘ i 7
Edward Lump, PG \\
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Associate Geologist [ N\ \\, Senior Principal Engineer
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Photo #1 — east view of northwest boundary of the site. Seneca Road visible in left photo.

Photo #2 — view of northwestern edge of the site looking south down Pearmain Street.
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Photo #4 — north view of southwest site boundary. Pearmain Street is visible in left photo.
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Photo #6 — south view of tires and assorted trash in proximity to homeless encampment in SE area.
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Photo #8 — northeast view of trash and debris dumped along dirt road in central area of site.
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Photo # 9 — southwest view of site condition within northwestern portion of the property.

e

Photo #10 — east view of site conditions along northeastern site. Seneca Drive visible in left photo.
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Photo # 11 — trash and debris dumped along northeastern site bundary. Note concrete slab.
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Photo #12 — south view of site conditions within northeastern portio of the property.
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Photo #13 — southwesterly view of windblown and dumpe trsh/debrls |neast-central area of sie.

Photo #14 — southerly view of surface conditions in the southeastern portion of the subject site.
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Photo 16 — west view of site conditions along the south-central portion of the property.
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Srows W

MAR REGULATORY FROGRAMS. COMPLIANCE CHEMICALS

Violations

Total

= |Type =

Routine done by local agency
Routine done by local agency
. Routine done by local agency
Routine done by local agency
Routine done by local agency

| < EESETEEEY > | 1.50f6

Compliance

Total

8 o x

{ SHOW LESS INFORMATION



AutoZone #3780

14289 HIGHWAY 385 E = x
VICTORVILLE CA 92392
PROFILE MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS COMPLIANCE CHEMICALS € SHOW LESS INFORMATION

Evaluations Violations Compliance

Total 6 Total i} Total 0
Total

Date - | Program : | Type =
+ |04M19/2018 HW - Hazardous Waste Generator Routine done by local agency

Srows W Page: 2 of 2 6-60of6



AutoZone #3780
142358 HIGHWAY 385
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

PROFLE MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS COMPLIANCE CHEMICALS
Chemical Storage
REPORTING PERIOD SUBMITTED ON
2023 02/15/2023
Chemicals
Name | - | Max Daily Amount / Unit * | Avg Daily Amount / Unit + | Days Onsite + | Physical State(S)

<+ | Waste Absorbent with Paper Oil Filters 100-493 Pounds 100-459 Pounds 365 Solid

<+ | Used Soda Ash 0-99 Pounds 0-99 Pounds 365 Solid

<+ | Used Motor Oil 120-559 Gallons 60-119 Gallons 365 Liquid

<4 | SPENT MOTOR OIL 100-45%8 Pounds 0-9% Pounds 365 Solid

<4 | Spent Lead Acid Bateries Containing Sulfuric Acid 120-559 Gallons 60-119 Gallons 365 Liquid

<4 | Misc Reactive Products 0-11 Gallons 0-11 Gallons 365 Liquid

< | Misc Non-RCRA Regulated Products 011 Gallons 0-11 Gallons 365 Liquid

<4 | Misc Flammable Products 0-11 Gallons 0-11 Gallons 365 Liquid

=+ | Misc Flammable Aeroscl Products 0-11 Gallons 0-11 Gallons 365 Liquid

<4 | Misc Corrosive Products 0-11 Gallons 0-11 Gallons 365 Liquid

<4 | Misc Alkaline Products 0-11 Gallons 011 Gallons 365 Liquid

Broms > Bl s 1 o e



alEPA  GalEPA Regulated Site Portal

Bestwestern Hotel
14590 HIGHWAY 395
ADELANTO CA 92301

SHOW MORE INFORMATION »

GETTING STARTED
To find the site you are looking for, you can:
Use the Search Bar above

Enter any identifying information into the search

bar above, and both the Results list and the map

will populate with any relevant results. This is a

general search and will return results for each

word in the search bar. Regulatory Programs

‘Construction Storm Water
OR

Manipulate the Map

Focus in on a specific location using a mouse
and the zoom tools or click on a bubble and the
map will zoom to the location.

ADDITIONAL HELP

ndale Rd

Q, simple Search

Enter any text into the keyword search. The
results are based on each word. Using quotes
does not create a phrase.

= Filter

Items listed under the Filter tab limit your
search results to the selected items. Filtering is
applied in addition to the text you enter in the
search box.

= Criteria

Use the drop down menu for specific
search items. Unlike the Simple Search, this tool
uses all text in each criteria as a phrase. Results
meet all criteria entered.

Naote: The Type-Ahead search feature acts on the
entire database and will return results that may
not show up in the map display or the left-hand
results panel because of the zoom or applied

imdale Rd

Palmdale Rd




Seneca Solar Phase | & |1
VICTORVILLE CA x

SHOW MORE INFORMATION »

B Us Highway 395

Regulatory Programs

Wetlands - Fill and Dredge Material

Palmdale fd

ndale Rid &3 Palmdale Rd s 1T 3 Palmeale R

US Highway 395




Stater Bros. Markets 176

14168 HWY 3595
ADELANTO CA 92301

X

S5HOW MORE INFORMATION >

Regulatory Programs

Chemical Storage Facilities
Hazardous Waste Generator

US Highway 395

Evaluations
Evaluations With Violations
Evaluations Without Violations

Violations
Total

Compliance
Total

| DO,

1 e [ 12 | Palmdale Rd

1] ! _ ’
Jale Rd
B Palmdale -

“Palmdale Rd I3 g Palmdale-Rd




DOBY CORNERS SHELL #15
14111 HWY 395 x
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

SHOW MORE INFORMATION »

"B Us pighway 395

us Highway 395

Regulatory Programs
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

2 B,
{3 L | . -2
. - rd (12 | Palmdale Rd
) Palmdale-Rd <7

. y —— - — -
Pa mdale Rd El [ 12 | i PalmdaleRd
\ =




DOBY CORMERS SHELL #15

14117 HWY 355
VICTORVILLE CA 52352

FROFILE MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS

Regulatory Programs

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site @

ENVIROMMENTAL INTEREST START DATE
06/059/1988

i

Nal

P

I5:]

o=
s

]
L
i3

-

=
B

EMVIRONMENTAL INTEREST END DATE
07/08/2009

Geopolitical

SOURCE SYSTEM
COUNTY GeoTracker
San Bernardino Count

SOURCE 5YSTEM ID

CALENVIROSCREEM 4.0 PERCEMNTILE RANGE 10607100671
>50- 60
Site Codes

Site Contacts
Mone.

Alternate |Ds Regional Board Caseworker

REGIOMAL WATER BOARD CASE NUMBER 5B3500088T NAME
FACILITIES EXPLORER ID 726235 Jan M. Zimmerman - LAHONTAN RWQCEB (REGION &6v)
LOCAL AGENCY CASE NUMBER 90044
Alternate Names PHOMNE

7602417376
Mone,

ADDRESS

15095 Armagosa Road, Building 2, Suite 210
Vicrorville, CA



DOBY CORMNERS SHELL #15
14117 HWY 395
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

PROFILE MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS

Description * | Source System = | Program Id = | Start Date ¢ | End Date % | Long Description
Leaking Underground Storage | GeoTracker TOG07100671 06/059/1988 07/38/2009 Cleanup of an unauthorized release of petroleum hydrocarbons or petroleum surrogates, or
Tank Cleanup Site byproducts from a Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup. The cleanup is overseen by a

local agency under the Local Oversight Program.



PALMDALE ENTERPRISES INC DBA HWY

395 ARCO AM PM

12117 PALMDALE RD
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

SHOW MORE INFORMATION

Regulatory Programs
Chemical Storage Facilities
Hazardous Waste Generator
Underground Storage Tank

Evaluations

Evaluations With Violations
Evaluations Without Violations

Violations
Open
Resolved

Compliance
Total

#

Palm:

clale Rd I3

US Highway 395

§ o

Palmdale-Rd

3 Palmdale-Rd

i

%

Palmdale-Rd

500 f



PALMDALE ENTERPRISES INC DBA HWY 395 ARCO AM PM
12117 PALMDALE RD
WICTORVILLE CA 92392

PROFILE

Geopolitical

COUNTY
San Bernardino Count

CAIL ENVIROSCREEN 4.0 PERCENTILE RANGE
»40-50
Site Codes

SIC
55417 Gasoline service stations

Alternate IDs
FACILITIES EXPLORERID 358608

EPA IDENTIFIER CALODO458222
FACILITY IDENTIFIER FADD6318

Alternate Names

None,

AR REGULATORY PROGRAMS COMPLIANCE

Regulatory Programs

Chemical Storage Facilities @

ENVIROMMENTAL INTEREST START DATE
07102013

LAST INSPECTED
1142972023

SOURCE SYSTEM
California Envircnmental Reporting System

SOURCE SYSTEM ID
10415713

Underground Storage Tank @

ENVIROMMENTAL INTEREST START DATE
07102013

LAST INSPECTED
11/25/2023

SOURCE SYSTEM
California Environmental Reporting System

SOURCE SYSTEM ID
10415713

Hazardous Waste Generator @

ENVIRONMEMNTAL INTEREST START DATE
072013

LAST INSPECTED
1172972023

SOURCE 5YSTEM
California Environmental Reporting System

SOURCE SYSTEM ID
10415713



PALMDALE ENTERPRISES INC DBA HWY 335 ARCO AM PM
12117 PALMDALE RD
VICTORVILLE CA 92332

PROFILE AP REGLAATORY PROGRAMS COMPLIANCE CHEMICALS

MOme.

Site Contacts

Identification Signer
MNAME
BOUTROUS DAHABRECH

TITLE
OWNECR

ST Permit Applicant
MNAME
15548 GHRIIWAT]

TITLE
OAWNER

PHONE
{951) 36574351

Facility Mailing Address

HAME
Mailing Address

ADDRESS
10261 TRADEMARK 5T STE D
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

Property Owmner, UST Property Owner Mame, UST Tank Operator, UST Tank Owner

HAME
SAMMY B LLC

PHONE
(905} 5801232

ADDRESS
10261 TRADEMARK ST STC D
RANCHD CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

Environmental Contact
MNAME
FORMNANDO PALMAS

ADDRESS

12117 Palimdale R
Wiclosville, CA 92302

Doosment Preparer

MAME
KIMBLALY LARSON

Legal Owner, Operator, Parent Corporation

HAME

PALMIDWLE CNTCRPRISES INC DEA HWY 335 ARCD AM PM

PHONE
[909) 5801222

ADDRESS

10261 TRADCMARK ST ETED
RANCO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

CUPA District

MAME
San Bernardino County Fire

PHONE
[909) 3368401

ADDRESS
20 South T Street
San Bernarding, CA 92415-0153



PALMDALE ENTERPRISES INC DBA HWY 395 ARCO AM PM

12117 PALMDALE RD
VICTORVILLE €A 52392

PROFILE MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS

Evaluations Violations
Evaluations With Violations 10 Open
Evaluations Without Violations 2 Resolved
Evaluations With Violations (10)
Date Program *
+ | 11/29/2023 UST - Underground Storage Tank (UST)
<= 111502022 UST - Underground Storage Tank (UST)
= 1172302021 UST - Underground Storage Tank (UST)
4 1040772020 HW - Hazardous Waste Generator
4 | 10/07/2020 UST - Underground Storage Tank (UST)
4+ 10/2372018 UST - Underground Storage Tank (UST)
+ | 1072502017 UST - Underground Storage Tank (UST)
4= 1v28/2016 HMRRP - Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans (HMRRP)
<4 | 10/26/2016 UST - Underground Storage Tank (UST)
4= | 10/29/2015 UST - Underground Storage Tank (UST)
10rows Page_' 1 Df‘I

Evaluations Withourt Vielations (21)

Date

11/29/2023
11/2972025
11/15/2022
1115/2022
114232021

+++++

| '| Program

HW - Hazardous Waste Generator

HMRRP - Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans (HMRRF)
HMRRP - Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans (HMRRP)

HW - Hazardous Waste Generator

HW - Hazardous Waste Generator

COMPUANCE CHEMICALS

Type

Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency
Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency
Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency
Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency

Type

Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency

1-100f 10

19

Compliance

Total

8 & x

< SHOW LESS INFORMATION




PALMDALE ENTERPRISES INC DBA HWY 395 ARCO AM PM

12117 PALMDALE RD
WVICTORVILLE CA 52392

Chemical Storage

REPORTIMNG PERIOD SUBMITTED OMN
2023 11282023
Chemicals

Name |j

. WASTE FLAMMABLE LIQUID
SOLID WASTE

Propane

. Motor Qil

Gasoline

Ethrylene Ghyool
Diesel Fuel No. 2

++++++++

Carbon Dioxide

10 rows

PROFILE

Max Daily Amount / Unit

1:-59 Gallons

0-39 Pounds
0-25%%9 Cubic Feet

12-59 Gallons

12000-599599 Galions
90-119 Galions

S000-11999 Gallons

2600-12993 Cubic Feet

Page: | 1

MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS COMPLIAMCE

Avg Daily Amount / Unit

12-59 Gallons

0-295 Pounds
{-2599 Cubic Feet

0-11 Gallons

12000-59959 Gallans
12-5% Gallons

3000-55999 Gallons

0-2559 Cubic Feet

=

Days Onsite =

365

365
365

365

365

365

CHEMICALS

Physical State(s)

Liquid

Solid

Gas, Pure

' Liquid, Mix

Liguid, Pure
Liquid, Mix

Liquid, Pure

Liquid, Pure

1-Bof8



Walmart #4392
12234 PALMDALE RD x
VICTORVILLE CA 923392

SHOW MORE INFORMATION >

Regulatory Programs

‘Chemical Storage Facilities
Hazardous Waste Generator

Evaluations
Evaluations With Violations
Evaluations Without Violations

Violations

Open
Resolved

L

US Highway

US Highway 395

Palmdale Rd

@ Palmdale-Rd

Palmdale Rd

¥



Walmart #4392

12234 PALMDALE RD
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

PROFILE MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS COMPLIANCE CHEMICALS { sHOW

Regulatory Programs

Chemical Storage Facilities @ Hazardous Waste Generator @
3 PalmdaleRd ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST START DATE ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST START DATE
"= X 03/28/2014 03/28/2014
200 It LAST INSPECTED LAST INSPECTED
042272021 04/22/2021
Geopolitical
SOURCE SYSTEM SOURCE 5YSTEM
COUNTY California Environmental Reporting System California Environmental Reparting System
San Bernardino Count
SOURCE SYSTEM ID SOURCE SYSTEM ID
CALENVIROSCREEN 4.0 PERCENTILE RANGE 10485630 10489630
=50 - 60
Site Codes
ac Site Contacts

53599 Misc. general merchandise stores

NAICS Document Preparer Facility Mailing Address
45291  Warehouse Clubs and Superstores MAME MNAME

Aptim Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. Mailing Address
Alrernate IDs ADDRESS

702 Southwest Sth Street

DUN & BRADSTREET NUMBER 051957699 Bentonville, AR 72716-0500
FRS 110058882339
FACILITIES EXPLORER ID 407287
EPA IDENTIFIER CARDDOZ244079
FACILITY IDENTIFIER FADOTB426 Identification Signer Environmental Contact
Alternate Names NAME NAME

Paul Chrisman Paul Chrisman, S5r. Mgr. Environmental Health & Safety Compliance
MNone,

TITLE ADDRESS

Sr. Mgr. Environmental Health & Safety Compliance 702 Southwest 8th Streat

Bentonville, AR 72716-0500



Walmart #4392
12234 PALMDALE RD

VICTORVILLE CA 52382
PROALE
Evaluations
Evaluations With Violations 3
Evaluations Without Violations 3
Evaluations With Violations (3)
Date - | Program
+ |oarzzrzo71 HW - Hazardous Waste Generator
4 owz2r2021 HMRRP - Hazardows Materials Release Response Plans (HMRRF)
4+ 0807208 HW - Hazardous Waste Generator
Evaluations Without Violations (3)
Date v | Program
4+ o08/072018 HMRRP - Hazardows Materials Release Response Plans (HMRRF)
4 111972014 ' HMRRP - Hazardows Materials Releass Response Plans (HMRRP)
4 (111972014 HW - Hazardous Wiaste Generator

MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS COMPLIANCE CHEMICALS

Violations

Open
Resolved

Routine done by local agency
Routine done by local agency
Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency
Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency

Compliance

Total

8 & x

< SHOW LESS INFORMATION



Walmart #4392
12234 PALMDALE RD
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

Chemical Storage

REPORTING PERIOD
2023

Chemicals

Name

Waste Oxidizing Liquids

Expired, Damaged
Waste Fammable Solids

Waste Corrosive Liguids
Waste Aerosols

Retail Propane

R4104

. R4074

. Propane

Multi-Chlor

Helium
Electrolyte/sulfuric Acid

. Electrolyte/Sulfuric Acid

. CT-200

Carbon Dioxide

. Carbon Dioxide

+t+++++ R O+

20 rows W

SUBMITTED ON
0272772023

Waste Miscellaneous Pharmaceutical Drugs Loose,

Waste Flammabie Liquids
Waste Environmentally Hazardous Substances, Solids
Waste Environmentally Hazardous Substances, Liquids

Waste Coumnadin/Warfarin and jJantoven

PROFLE

| Max Daily Amount / Unit

0-11 Gallons
0-99 Pounds

. 0-99 Pounds
0-11 Gallons
0-11 Gallons
12-55 Gallons
0-99 Pounds

| 0-11 Gallons

. 12-55 Gallons
120-559 Gallons
0-2595 Cubic Feet

| 0-2599 Cubic Feet

| 12-55 Gallons
680-119 Gallons
0-2599 Cubic Feet

. 120-55% Gallons
120-55% Gallons
60-115 Gallons

. 0-2599 Cubic Feet
2600-12999 Cubic Feet

Page: 1

MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS

Avg Daily Amount / Unit

0-11 Gallons
0-99 Pounds

0-95 Pounds
0-11 Gallons
0-11 Gallons
12-55 Gallons
0-99 Pounds
0-11 Gallons
0-11 Gallons
80-119 Gallons
0-2595 Cubic Feet
0-2599 Cubic Feet
. 12-55 Gallons
12-58 Gallons
. 0-2599 Cubic Feet
60-119 Gallons
80-119 Gallons
12-59 Gallons
0-2599 Cubic Feet
2600-12999 Cubic Feet

o+ I

COMPLIANCE

Days Onsite

365

365

365

365
365
365
365
365
365
365
365

365

365
365

365

365

365
365

365
365

CHEMICALS

Physical State{s) =

Liquid
Solid

Solid

Liquid
Solid
Liquid
Solid
Liquid
Liquid
Ligquid, Mix
Liquid, Mix

Gas, Mix

Liquid, Mix
Liquid, Mix

(as, Pure

Liquid

Liquid, Mix
Liguid, Mix
zas, Pure

Gas, Pure

1-200f20



Les Schwab Tire Center #582
12314 PALMDALE RD
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

x

S5HOW MORE INFORMATIOM >

& PalmdaleRd

Regulatory Programs

Chemical Storage Facilities
Hazardous Waste Generator

US Highway 395

Evaluations
Total

|

4 iy
e i e — - f . bl aw i
Paimdale Rd I3 PalmdaleRd - PalmdaleRd i




Les Schwab Tire Center #5382

12314 PALMDALE RD
WICTORVILLE CA 92392

e e B el

palmdale Rd

£ PalmdaleRd

&

Geopolitical

COUNTY
San Bernardino Count

Site Codes

None.

Alternate |Ds
FACILITIES EXPLORER ID

EPA IDENTIFIER
FACILITY IDENTIFIER

Alternate Names

None.

PROHLE

436076
CALODO434275
FADO18199

MAF REGULATORY PROGRAMS COMPLIANCE

Regulatory Programs

Hazardous Waste Generator @

ENVIROMMEMNTAL INTEREST START DATE
03/2672018

LAST INSPECTED
05/09/2021

SOURCE SYSTEM
California Environmental Reporting System

SOURCE SYSTEM ID
10755996

Site Contacts

Environmental Contact

NAME
Darren McClain

ADDRESS
9095 Fairway Drive
Roseville, CA 95678

Parent Corporation

MNAME
Les Schwab Tire Center #3582

CHEMICALS

Chemical Storage Facilities @

ENVIRONMEMTAL INTEREST START DATE
03/26/2018

LAST INSPECTED
09/09/2021

SOURCE SYSTEM
California Emironmental Reporting System

SOURCE 5YSTEM ID
107559996

Document Preparer, Identification Signer

NAME
KELSEY GREDIAGIN

TITLE
SAFETY ADMIN

Legal Owner

MNAME
Les Schwab Tire Centers of Central CA, Inc.

PHONE
(9716) 534-0841



Les Schwab Tire Center #582
12314 PALMDALE RD
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

PROFLE

Evaluations

Total

Total

Date B Program

4+ | o9s0%/2021 HMRRP - Hazardous Materials Release Response Plans (HMRRFP)

4 09r08/2021 HW - Hazardous Waste Generator

MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS. COMPLIANCE CHEMICALS

Violations

Total

: | Type z

Routine done by local agency

Routine done by local agency

Compliance

Total

8 O x

{ SHOW LESS INFORMATIOM



Les Schwab Tire Center #582

12314 PALMDALE RD
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

Chemical Storage

REPORTING PERIOD

Chemicals

MName

- Used Qil Filters {Drained)
il Spill Eater .
Mon-spent Aerosols
Lubricating oils, used
Electrolyte/sulfuric Acid

- Diethylene Ghycol

Chromium

+ ++ ++++

10 rows

SUBMITTED OMN
2023 06701 /2023

Max Daily Amount S Unit

100-49% Pounds

100-499 Pounds
100-49% Pounds

120-599 Gallons

100-499 Pounds

12-59 Gallens
100-499 Founds

Page: | 1

MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS

Avg Daily Amount / Unit

0-99 Pounds

0-99 Pounds
0-95 Pounds
80-119 Gallons
100-499 Pounds

12-59 Gallons
0-99 Pounds

or 1 I

Days Onsite =

365

365
385
365
365

365
365

COMPLIANCE

CHEMICALS

Physical State{5)

Solid, Mix

Solid

| Solid

Liquid, Pure
Liquid, Mix

Liquid, Pure
Solid, Pure

1-7of7



Les Schwab Tire Center-Victorville
12254 PALMDALE ROAD
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

SHOW MORE INFORMATION >

Regulatory Programs
Construction Storm Water

L

Palm

dale Rd D

US Highway

US Highway 395

Palmdale-Rd

- Palmdale-Rd

Palmdale Rd




SALLY BEAUTY SUPPLY #10321
12274 PALMDALE RD STE 103 X
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

S5HOW MORE INFORMATION >

n Palmdale Rd

Regulatory Programs

Chemical Storage Facilities
Hazardous Waste Generator

Evaluations
Evaluations With Violations
Evaluations Without Violations

Violations
Total

Senecafd

g

Palmdale Rd IE3

US Highway

US Highway 395

PalmdaleRd

Pélmdale Rd

Palmdale Rd

i)




%;. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF o

&9/ WATER RESOURCES

o] WDL Station Map Water Quality Groundwater Continuous Data About
Water Data Library (WDL) Station Map

Use the map below to locate monitoring stations. You can find an area of interest if you zoom and pan the map. Use the search box below to find features on the map such as the name of a city, park, landmark, lake, water feature, or zip cod

--f— seneca Rd iz Seneca Rd Seneca Rd
— Dartmouth Ct Laguna 5t X )|
- £

el : ambridgs

= E z s

v Q g 8 L :

t 3
B Continuous Data = i
: 34507 7TN1173984W001 O x
Bagonia Rd 2
® Groundwate 1 3 Local Well Name: 0SNOSW22E06
, Site Code: 345077N1173934W001
ci|
= < vater Quslt
2
X 1 :
VS Pharmacy MaDanald’s
18] 18 T
ampm

Es: ASA, NGA, USGS, FEMA | Esri Community Maps Contributors, City of Victorvills, Californ crosoft. Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechniologiss, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS, Bursau of Land Management, EPA, NP5, US Cenzus Bureau, USDA, U




SALLY BEAUTY SUPPLY #10321

12274 PALMDALE RD 5TE 103
WICTORVILLE CA 92352

m PalmdaleRd

Geopolitical

COUNTY
San Bernardino Count

Site Codes

SIC
5999 Miscellaneous retail stores, n.e.c.

NAICS
445120 Cosmetics, Beauty Suppiies, and Perfume Stores

Alternate IDs

FACILITIES EXPLORERID

DUN & BRADSTREET NUMBER
EPA IDENTIFIER

FACILITY IDENTIFIER

Alternate Names

None,

PROHLE

palmdale Rd

367507
800256138
CALOOO41 2088
FADD17294

MAF REGULATORY PROGRAMS COMPLIANCE

Regulatory Programs

Hazardous Waste Generator @

EMNVIRONMENTAL INTEREST START DATE
03/2472016

LAST INSPECTED
07/2572023

SOURCE SYSTEM
California Environmental Reporting System

S0OURCE SYSTEM ID
10665412

Site Contacts

Environmental Contact

NAME
DEBBIE MIDDLETON

ADDRESS
3001 Colorado Bhwd
Denion, TX 76210

Operator

NAME
Sally Beauty Supply, LLC

PHOMNE
(540) 898-7500

CHEMICALS

Chemical Storage Facilities @

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST START DATE
03/24/2016

LAST INSPECTED
07/25/2023

SOURCE SYSTEM
California Emvironmental Reporting System

SOURCE 5YSTEM 1D
10665412

Facility Mailing Address

NAME
Mailing Address

ADDRESS

3207 Grey Hawk Ct, Ste 200
Carlsbad, CA 92010-6664

Legal Owner, Parent Corporation

NAME
Sally Holdings LLC

PHONE
(940) B98-7500



SALLY BEAUTY SUPPLY #10321
12274 PALMDALE RD 5TE 103
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

PROFLE AP

Evaluations
SeEEEE

Bvaluations With Violations
Evaluations Without Violations

1 Total

Evaluations With Violations (1)

Date | | Program
<+ |07/29/2020 HW - Hazardous Waste Generatar
Evaluations Without Violations (1)

Date | | Program

<+ |o7r252023 HW - Hazardous Waste Generatar

REGUEATORY PROGRAMS COMPLIANCE CHEMICALS

Violations

Type

Routine done by local agency

Type

Routine done by local agency

Compliance

Total

8B @ x

£ SHOW LESS iNFORMATION



SALLY BEAUTY SUPPLY #10321

12274 PALMDALE RD STE 103
VICTORVILLE CA 92392

Chemical Storage

REPORTING PERIOD

Chemicals

MName

. Waste Owidizing Liquids & Solids
Waste Flammable Liquids & Solids
Waste Corrosive Bases

Waste Corrosive Acids

Waste Aerosols

Universal & Electronic Waste

4+ [+

Mon-RCRA State-Regulated Toxics

10 rows

SUBMITTED ON
2023 02252023

PROFILE

| - | Max Daily Amount / Unit

. 12-59 Gallons
12-559 Gallons

. 12-5% Gallons

. 12-58 Gallons

. 12-55 Gallons
0-98 Pounds

. 12-59 Gallons

Page: | 1

MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS

Avg Daily Amount / Unit

311 Gallons
0-11 Gallons

0-11 Gallons

0-11 Gallons

0-11 Gallons
0-95 Pounds

0-11 Gallons

nf‘l

Days Onsite

365
365

365

365

365
365

365

COMPLIANCE

CHEMICALS

Physical State{5) 4

Ligquid
LEquid

LEquid

Liquid

Liquid
Solid

Liquid

1-Fof7



CalGEM GIS Powered by WellSTAR

Well Finder

Y4

LupinfRd

La'Paz'St

(L]
CahbrillofSt

L\I'Id Rd

IS

LafPaz St

Vincent

Py pucu

«“

Notice & Permit

Well

Facility

Underground Gas Storage

Well Stimulation

TR26 Onshore Seep Count
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Dam Breach Inundation Map Web Publisher |
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Dam Name: Amethyst Basin, Mo. 87-20

National Dam ID: CA10405

County: San Bernardingo

Dam Owner: County of San Bernardino
Department of Public Works

Downstream Hazard: Extremely High

Scenario 1

This scenario shows an inundation extent for a
sunny day failure of Main Dam.

Downloads

« ReadMe Scenariol.txt (1.97 KB)

« CA10405 MD Scenariol.pdf (17,87 MB)

« Inundation Boundary.zip (256,02 KB)

» _Disclaimer Scenariol.txt (2.86 KB)

= CA10405 MD Scenariol gdb.zip (124.35 MB)
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»~ Permitting Land Use Covenants Web App with Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS
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WOL Station Map Water Quality Groundwater Continuous Data About

Water Data Library (WDL) Station Map

Use the map below to lacate menitoring stations. You can find an area of interest if you zoom and pan the map. Use the search box below to find features on the map such as the name of a city, park, landmark, lake, water feature, or zip code within California. Additional se
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Water Data Library (WDL) Station Map

Use the map below to locate monitoring stations. You can find an area of interest if you zoom and pan the map. Use the search box below to find features on the map such as the name of a city, park, landmark, lake, water feature, or zip cod
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@ CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF Y : @ R 4 HL
WATER RESOURCES e
Foprs WODL Starion Map Warter Quality Groundwater Continuous Data About

Backto Search
Groundwater Level Report
Station 345077N1173984W001

Groundwarer Level Data

Stare Well Number: | 05NO5W22E0065
Local Well Name: |0SNOSW22E06
Site Code: | 345077N1173984W001 Sl
Latitude (NADE3): |34.507604 > ~
Longitude (NAD83): |-117.398445 | o
Basin Subbasin Name (Code): Upper Mojave River Valley (6-042) Victorville :E‘E}::I S
Well Use Type: | Unknown o
Well Status; [ Active el 4
WCR Number: | :
Reference Point Elevation (NAVDES fr): | 3124588
Ground Surface Elevation (NAVDSS ft): |3124.588
Well Depth {feet bgs): | e TH
Perforzted Interval Depths (feet bgs): | Powered by Esri




CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
WATER RESOURCES

L, S

Water Qualicy

+iLogin

Groundwater Continuous Data About

Backto Search
Groundwater Level Report
Station 345077N1173084W001

Station Data  Groundwater Level Data

Groundwater Levels for Well 345077N1173984W001

- \Watar Surface  — - Ground Surlase - Questionable Data.
Downioad Data
Measurement Date (PST) Reference Point Elevation Ground Surface Elevation Distance from RP to WS Groundwater Hlevation Ground Surface to Water Surface Measurement Issue. Submitting Organization Collecting Organization Water Level Measurement Comments
043012004 00:00:00 3128582 3128538 ErERES 2743428 QMMNesrby pumg operating Mojave Water Agency. Mojave Water Agency
032812006 00:00:00 3120588 3124332 321.02 1743568 QMG or forelgn substance in casing Mojave Water Agancy... Iojave Water Agency
04/22/2002 00:00:00 3122588 3124532 3882 881 Majave Water Agency.. Mojave Water Agency
05/29/2003 00:00:00 122222 3124333 ELERE] 2724738 22373 Mojave Water Agency.- Mojave Water Agency
03115/2010 00:00:00 2124582 128582 327,22 2737358 723 Majave Water Agency.. Wojave Water Agency
03118/2010 03:00:00 3120588 3124333 32657 737618 22857 Mojave Water Agancy... Mojave Water Agency

B records
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WL Station Map

Water Data Library (WDL) Station Map
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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF

WATER RESOURCES

WODL Station Map

Back to Search

Groundwater Level Report
Station 345069N1174004W001

Station Data  Groundwater Level Data

State Well Mumber:

Local well Name:

Site Code:

Latitude (NADS3):

Longitude (NADS3):

Basin Subbasin Mame (Code):

Well Use Type:

Well Status:

WCR Number:

Reference Point Elevation (MAVDESS ft):
Ground Surface Elevation (NAVDSE ft):
Well Depth (feet bgsy:

Perforated Interval Depths (feet bgs):

S

Water Quality Groundwater

05NOSW22MO015

03MOSW22MO015
345062N1174004W001

34.5069

-117.4004
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